FILE NO. 241124

**RESOLUTION NO.** 

1	[Accept and Expend In-Kind Gift - California Department of Public Health - COVID-19 Test Kits - FY2023-2024 - \$1,372,318.27]	
2		
3	Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and	
4	expend an in-kind gift of COVID-19 test kits in the total amount of \$1,372,318.27 from	
5	California Department of Public Health in support of the Department of Public Health	
6	clinic patients and staff.	
7		
8	WHEREAS, The California Department of Public Health (CDPH) has agreed to donate	
9	to the Department of Public Health (DPH) an in-kind gift of COVID-19 Test Kits (COVID)	
10	valued in the total amount of \$1,372,318.27 in support of patients and clinical staff of the	
11	Department of Public Health; and	
12	WHEREAS, CDPH had gifted the test kits on June 19, 2024, and the test kits was	
13	delivered and installed for DPH's use on June 19, 2024; and	
14	WHEREAS, The accept and expend was not done timely; and	
15	WHEREAS, Annual reporting to the Board of Supervisors was not made per	
16	Administrative Code, Section 10.100-305; now, therefore, be it	
17	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors approves the in-kind gift, and authorizes	
18	DPH to accept and expend an in-kind gift of the COVID valued in the total amount of	
19	\$1,372,318.27 donated by CDPH; and, be it	
20	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the proceeds of the in-kind gift by CDPH will be accepted	
21	and expended consistent with the Administrative Code sections governing the acceptance of	
22	gifts to the City and County of San Francisco, including the Administrative Code, Section	
23	10.100-201; and, be it	
24	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors extends its gratitude to CDPH	
25	for the generous in-kind gift to the City and County of San Francisco in support of DPH.	

1	Recommended:	Approved: <u>/s/</u>
2		Mayor
3	/s/	
4	Dr. Grant Colfax	Approved: <u>/s/</u>
5	Director of Health	Controller
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		